(a) Insert full nameis) and
addressies) of the
admunistrator{s}

{h) Inscil dates

Rule 2,47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Companes Court

High Court of Jusuice, Chancery Division,

[full name of court]

Abacus Trading Co Limited {in 2546333
adimmistration}
In the Court case number

21846 of 2009

We (a) Kirstie Jane Provan and Maik Robenrt Fry, both of Begbies Iraynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,

London, EC3V 3BT

adnmistrators of the above company attach a progress 1eport for the perod

from 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010

(b) [l June 2010

(b) 6 December 2010

Signed

Jomt AdMmistrator

Dated

¢ lizlio

Contact Detals

You do nut have (o pive any comtact mformation e
the bux upposiic but if you du 1t will help Companies
House (o contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact intormauon thal you give will be visible

10w

THURSDAY

Bogbis Travnor (Central} L LP

32 Cornlull 1 ondon LU3V 3831

1

el Number (20 7398 1800

*A12FDPZT"
AZ3 413

16/12/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Fuax Number 020 7398 3799

DX Number

wave compheled and signed Uns form please send i to the Registrns of Companics ot

i Houst Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Form 2.24B (CH)




Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appointed Joint
Administrators on 11 December 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Admmistrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personat liabihty

Abacus Trading Co. Limited (in administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
pursuant o Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010

ADMZ102P



Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the Admrmistrators solely to comply
with their statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than
this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Admimistrators

Progress dunng the penod

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Other relevant information

Condusion

U 00DO0OD0ODUOO0DCDOO

Appendices
1 Admiristrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of Admiustrators’ proposals, mcludng mapr amendments to, and
devtations from them

3 Admnstrators’ bme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

*the Admanistrators”

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

*Secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“Preferential creditor”

Meaning

Abacus Trading Co Limited (in administration)

The appointmert of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 11 December 2003

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The inscivency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a securily over property
of the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1s o be read accordingly
(Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other security {Section 248(1)(b){1} of the Act), and

(n)  Inrelation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any night of lien or
preference and any nght of retention {other than a nght of
compensation or sel off) {Section 248(1){b)}u) of the Act)

Any credrtor of the Company whose daim 1s preferential within Sections

388, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1988




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Abacus Trading Co Limited (in administration)
Trading name(s) Abacus Trading Co Lsmited

Date of Incorporation 05/10/1980

Company registered number 025463333

Company registered office 32 Comhil, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Administrators Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both Licensed
Insolvency Practitioners and both of Begbies Traynor

{Central} LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Date of Administrators’ appontment 11 December 2009

Date of Administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Court Case Number 21846 of 2009

Person(s) making appointment / Barclays Bank PLC

applcation

Acts of the Administrators The Administrators act as officers of the court and as

agents of the Company without personal hability  Any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by any one or more
persons holding the office of Administrator from time to

time
EC Regulat:on on Insolvency The EC Regqulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Proceedings Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these

proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the

meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This report should be read in conjunction with the Jeint Administrators’ proposals, dated 2
February 2010 and the Joint Administrators’ progress report, dated 8 July 2010

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1,15 our combined final abstract of recelpts and payments for the period
from 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010 and 11 December 2009 to 6 December 2010

We summarise below the receipts and payments in the administration since our last report,
for the perniod from 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010

RECEIPTS
Book Debts

The sum of €5,934 (converted to £4,889) was received as payment in full of a debt due from
Aldr Stores {Jreland) Lirnited This sum was paid to Barclays Asset Sales Finance ("BASF™), In
accordance with ther entitlement under their security

Contribution to Professtonal Fees and disbursements from Barclays Bank PLC {“the
Bank™)

The Bank made a contnbution to the estate amounting to £43,691 (inclusive of VAT), to cover
an element of professional cosls and expenses incurred dunng the course of the
admerustration as there were insufficient funds 1n the estate to meet such costs The
contnbution was used to discharge the following costs -

Contribution to Professional Costs & EAmount £Net EVAT
Disbursements including VAT

Legat Fees 13,953 11,885 2,068
Joint Administrators Fees 25,785 21,945 3,840
Joint Admunistrators’ Disbursements 3,953 3,364 589
TOTAL 43,691 37,194 6,497

The npul VAT element of £6,497 Is recoverabie in the estate and will be repaid in whale or
part to the Bank, after accounting for cutput VAT, once the final VAT Return mn the
administration has been processed

Legal fees are deait with in more detail below
Bank Interest

An amount of £10 was received dunng the period, In respect of gross interest earned on deposits
held in the administration




PAYMENTS
Agents’ Fees

As previously reported, immedialely following our appointment we Instructed professional
agents Edward Symmons LLP (*ES®) to assist in dealing with the sale and disposal of all of
the Company's stocks and chattel assets Work done by ES includes the following -

* Valuation of the Company’s office furmture and equipment held at the Company's
offices at 1138 High Road, Whetstone, London,

¢ Physical verficaton and valuation of the Company's slocks at 5 separate
warehousing sies,

+ Assisting with the evaluation of numerous complex clams made by supphers for
Retention of Title (*ROT") of slocks supphed across the warehousing sites,

= Marshalhng and dealing with offers received in respect of the Company's stock
received from interested parties

ES were to be remunerated on the basis of a combination of a fixed fee for the valuation
work, and on a time cost basis at ES’ standard charge-out rates for ail other work n the
adminisiration ES incurred total costs of £27,309 However, ES agreed to himit their costs {o
£10,000, commensurate with and resincted to, the level of realisations achieved wn the estate
This amount was agreed with Barclays Trade Finance (“BTF™) and Bank de Commerce et de
Placements ("BCP™), and paid from stock realisations due to BTF and BCP as follows -

EAmount
Apportioned to stock realisations due to BTF
Agents’ Charges — inanced stocks 1,650
Apportioned to stock realisations due to BCP
Agents' Charges — financed stocks 3,350
Agents' Charges — unancumbered stocks 5,000
Total 10,000

The stock realsations paid to BTF and BCP 1s deait with in more detail below

Legal Fees

As previously reported, mmediately following our appoinrtment, we nstructed solcitors
Lawrence Graham LLP ("LG") {o assist us with vanous matlers ansing i the adminustration
including the following -

Assisting with appointment formaliues,

Reviewing the vahdity of the warehouse lens,

Reviewing the validity of the ROT claims,

Advising as regards the refevant ranking and priorities of the Bank, BTF, BASF, BCP, and
vanous warehouse ROT and llen claims over the proceeds of stock realisations

* & % @

LG were (o be remunerated on a tme cost basis at discounted Bank panel rates and have
incurred total time costs of £23,400, pius disbursements of £185 However, LG agreed to
reduce therr costs by 50% to £11,885, cornmensurate with and restncled to, the level of
reahsations achieved in the estate

As mentioned above, LG’s fees were settied by a contnbution from the Bank




Distribution to BCP

BCP held an all monies Debenture dated 12 March 2001 conferring fixed and fioating charges
over the whole of the Company's assets, which 1s subject to a Deed of Prionties dated 10
January 2007 As at 6 January 2010, the Company's mndebtedness to BCP amounted to
£192,000 The sum of £18,813 was paid to BCP in respect of the proceeds of the sale of
stocks to which it was entitled under the terms of its security In summary, the final return fo

BCP was as follows -

£Amount
Gross realisations from sale of stocks avaiable 47,188
to BCP
Less:
Agents’ Charges — financed stocks {3.350)
Agents’ Charges — unencumbered stocks (5,000}
Legal Cosis NONE
Adrnistrators' costs {20,000}
Net balance payable to BCP 18,838

Distnbution to BTF

The sum of £18,632 was paid to BTF in respect of the proceeds of the Financed Stocks, under the

terms of ther securnity, caiculated as follows -

£Amount £Net EVAT

including VAT
Gross realisations from sale of stocks avalable to 22,921
B8TF
Less:
Agents' Charges — financed slocks (1,939) 1,650 289
Joint Administrators’ Fees (2,350) 2,000 350
TOTAL 18,632 3,650 639

The input VAT element of £639 1s recoverable in the estate and will be repaid in whole or part
to the Bank after accounting for output VAT once the final VAT Return in the administration

has been processed

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

ANTICIPATED RETURN TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors - Barclays Bank PLC

As previously reporied, the majority of the Company's assets were charged to BASF and the
Bank The Company also provided additional secunty to a Guarantor of the Company’s

ndebtedness to the Bank namely, BCP

BASF held ihe following security -

» Debenture dated 24 May 2004 conferring fixed and floating charges over purchased
debts, which fan 1o vest, and on other debts, and floating charge on proceeds of other

debts

» Debenture dated 31 May 2006 conferring fixed and floating charges over the whole of

the Company’s assets (“the Debenture”)




+» Bank Guaraniee dated 14 September 2007 from BCP in favour of the Bank limited to
£300,000 (“the BCP Guarantee”)

= Deed of Charge over Credit Balances by a Chargor for Own Liabities dated 8
September 2006 between the Company and the Bank (“the Charge over Credit
Balances")

» Unlmited unsecured Cross Guarantee dated 18 August 2008 between The Company
and Abacus International Commodities Limited and the Bank (“the Cross Guarantee")

e Additwonal securdy in the form of personal guarantees from Messrs Nicholas and
Dimitnos Marcou

The mndebtedness to the Bank as at the date of our appaintment, net of the BCP guarantee
and deposits recovered of £400,000, was as follows -

Amount

£

Barciays Asset Sales Finance 10,233,000
Barclays Bank PLC 507,000

In addition, the VAT recoverable in the estate (detailed above) will be paid lo the Bank
Debtor receipts paid to BASF totalled £172,255, giving an esbmated shortfall of £10,060,745

The Bank's Debenture was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore, a prescnbed part
15 apphcable in respect of the net realisations of property subject to the Bank’s floating charge
pursuant 1o section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) See in more detall below

Other Secured Creditors

BCP held an all monies Debeniure dated 12 March 2001 conferring fixed and floating charges
over the whole of the Company's assets subject to a Deed of Prionties dated 10 January
2007 As at 6 January 2010, the Company’s indebtedness to BCFP amounted to £192,000

Relative Ranking & Priorities of the Bank’s Secunty.
We instructed LG to advise on the refative ranking and prionties of the Bank's security

The deed of pnionties dated 10 January 2007 provided that the Bank will be entitied to be pad
in priorty to BCP 1n respect of all assets acquired by the Company with funding received
pursuant to 2 Multt Cphion Trade Finance Facilty dated 7 April 2006 made between the Bank
and the Company up to a maximum of £1 5m The remainder wouid be apportioned on a pro-
rata basis between the Bank and BCP in accordance with their respective exposure as at the
date of the admimistration

In respect of stock purchased with funds not advanced by the Bank, BCP is entdled fo
payment in priority to the Bank to the extent that it has paid out under a bankers’ guarantee In
favour of the Bank We understand that the Bank has received £300,000 from BCP and as
such, BCP were entitled to the first £300,000 of realisations Total realisations from the
disposal of such stocks were £47,188, significantly less than £300,000, and accordingly there
is no surplus available to the Bank




The total return to the Bank and BCP in the administration 1s as follows -

£Amount
Indebtedness to the Bank at date of appamntment 10,840,000
Retum to the Bank
Realisations from sale of stocks available to 8TF (net of Agents’ fees and Joint Administrators’ 18,632
fees)
Realisations in respect of book debts 172,255
Recoverable VAT on costs 7.136
Total payments to the Bank 198,023
Final indebtedness to the Bank 10,641,977
Indebtedness to BCP at date of appointment 182,000
Retum to BCP
Realisations from sale of stocks avalable to BCP(net of Agents’ fees and Jomt 18,838
Administrators’ fees)
Total payments 1o BCP 13,838
Final indebtedness to BCP 173,162

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the Admunistrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net
property available for the unsecured credilors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder
except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims
Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to
floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e afer accounting for preferential
debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) After accounting for the costs of
the realsations, there s no net property avalable {0 unsecured creditors

Praferential creditors

Preferential creditors compnse claims from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800
and accrued holiday pay To the extent that an employee’s contractual arrears of wages are
not covered by the statutory hmit of £800, the remamnder of the claim would rank as an
unsecured claim against the Company

The Redundancy Payments Office {(*"RPO"} processes employee payments for arrears of
wages, holiday pay, statutory redundancy pay and statutory notice pay Where the RPQO has
advanced funds n respect of employee preferential clams, it will have a subrogated clam for
these sums n the iquidation

The Company made thirteen employees redundant on 30 November 2009, pror to the Company
entering into Administration

Based upon mformation to date, our estimates of the preferential claims are as follows -

£

Amount

Employees’ arrears of wages & holiday pay 11,177
Redundancy payments office — subrogated claim 41.174
TOTAL 52,351

The employees have been paid all ther statutory enttiements by the RPO There 1s no prospect of
a distrtbution to either the RPO or the employees, in respect of therr preferential claims against the
Company in administration




Unsecured creditors
Based upon present information, unsecured creditors’ claims amount to oirca £8,750,000

As stated above, after accounting for the costs of the reasiisations, there is no net property availlable
to unsecured creditors and no likelhood of any other surplus funds available to unsecured
creditors

Creditors should consult their own professional advisors as regards VAT bad debt relief

Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 incorporates provisions which enable the trader to
claim VAT bad debt relief six months after the date of supply, or payment date if later, providing he
has wntten the debt off In his accounts This procedure does not involve the Joint Administrators
and clams should be made directly to HM Revenue & Customs

Exit from administration

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies House
(which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as Administrators will cease to have effect and,
unless the Court makes an prder otherwise, the Company will be deemed dissolved at the
end of the period of three months from the date of registration of the notice (Form 2 35 B)

6. ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendx 218 a summary of the Administrators' proposals as deemed approved
under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the absence of an initial meeting of
creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Pre-packaged Saie of Business and Assets

As previously reported, immedialely prior to our appointment, the menis of a 'pre-pack’ sale of
the Company’s business and assets was considered as an option to enhance the potential
overall return to the Company's creditors However, such a sale was nol possible to achieve
in the timeframe available Prior to our appointment, trading had ceased and the whole of the
Company's staff inciudmng, the financial controller ‘walked out’, presumably in anticipation of
the Company's imminent insolvency Furthermore, we were unabie from the mformation made
available to us, to establish the Company’'s true asset posmon, to accurately identify the
axtent of the business and assels availlable {0 sell

Book Debts

As previously adwvised, the Company entered into a sales ledger finance agreement with
BASF, on 24 May 2004 The outstanding indebtedness to BASF secured over the ledger, as
at the date of appointment, amounted to £10,233,000

Upon the request of BASF, we mstructed specialist debt collection agents Atlantic Risk
Management Services Ltd (“Atlantic™) to assist BASF and the Joint Administrators in the
collection of the Company’s debtor ledger




Total collections by Atlantic in the admimistration amount to £145,420 In addition, we received
a total amount of £21,846 through the re-directed mail and the sum of €5,934 (converted to
£4,889) in respect of a debt due from Aldi Stores (Ireland) Limited

Attantic has nformed the Joint Admirustrators that they expect no further realisations, and
have been instructed by BASF lo discontinue collechons BASF will suffer a significant
shortfall.

Investigations Into the sales ledger are being undertaken on behalf of BASF by sohcitors
Hammaonds LLP to establish the reasons behind the significant ledger wrte off and to
investigate the conduct of the operation of the BASF facilily by the Company pre-
appointment

Stock

The realisation of the Company's only other known significant asset, being its stocks of nuts
and drted fruits stored across five mamn warehousing sites, was frustrated by multiple retention
of title claims (*ROT™) both 1n respect of the raw matenal stocks and packagng, and lhens
exercised by all of the respective warehouses for unpaid charges

Immediately following our appontment, we instructed ES to assist in carrying out a8 physical
venfication and valuatian of the stocks at all 5 warehousing sites of which we were aware.
The process was delayed due to the severe weather conditions expenenced in December
2009, resulting In some warehouses not opening, and the Christmas and new-year holiday
breaks

We nstructed LG to review the valdity of the warehouse liens and the ROT claims and to
provide advice as regards the relevant ranking and priontes of the Bank, BCP, ROT and
warehouse claims over the proceeds of any slock reahsations This was quite 2 complex
issue gven the voluminous competing claims

Whilst the priorities over the stocks were investigated, ES mmediately commenced the
marshathng of offers receved from interested parttes {circa five including one of the Company
Directors) of whorn we were aware, plus other potenbal buyers whom ES considered may be
interested tn purchasing the assets

a. Stocks Specifically Pledged to the Bank

Stocks situated at one of the warehouse locations, namely Fanpak, were either subject to the
Bank’'s secunty under a trade finance facility (“the Financed Stocks") or pledged to the Bank
by the Company (“the Pledged Stocks”) The Pledged Stocks were subject to an ROT claim
by one supplier which proved to be invahd and unenforceable

The Joint Administrators received three offers in respact of these stocks which ES adwvised
had a market value of between £77,500 and £65,500 On 20 January 2010, a sale was
compieted for the sum of £82,000 less storage costs, which were required 1o be settied under
a warehouse fien amounting to £11,891 An equitable apportionment of the realisations based
upon ES's valuation was as follows

Stock reallsations at Fanpak Amount

£
Financed Stocks 22,921
Pledged Siocks 47 188
TOTAL 70,109

BCP has priority to the proceeds of the Pledged Stocks and the Bank has priority to the
proceeds of the Financed Stocks




After dealing with all valid ROT claims, finatf gross realisations are summarnsed below

Locations | £Realisations Less, £S8torage | £Total
Costs

Fanpak 82,000 {11,891) | 70,109

Murcotts 21,000 {13,513) 7,487

Tazcopak 6,500 (3,936) 2,564

TOTAL 80,160

The majonty of the Jont Admimsirators' time was spent in dealing with the realisation of the
stocks, ROT claims and the secured creditors’ entittements to the realisations, as detaled

later in the report
Other Assets (Fixtures, Furniture & Computer Equipment)

We instructed ES to camry oul a valuation and assist in a disposal of the fixtures, furniture and
computer equipment located at the Company’s office at 2™ Floor, 1138 High Road, London Ther
valuation was £4,300 on an In-situ market value basis and £1,000 on an ex-situ market value basis
After inviting tenders from known trade dealers regrettably, the best offer we received was
from the Company’s direclor Mr Nicholas Marcou, for an amount of E500, which was
accepted The consideration was never paid by Mr Marcou who subsequently declined to
proceed Given the lease io the premises was surrendered following administration, we were
obliged 1o sbandon the assels, on the basis that the costs of removal would exceed their
anticipated realisable value

Motor Vehicles

As previously advised, following our appomntment, we became aware of 2 number of vehicles which
were subject lo finance agreements with the Company A summary of the position as regards each
vehicle 1s detalled below -

Finance Company

Vehicle

Comments

Paragon Car Finance
(“Paragon™)

2007 Benlley Continental,
registration OYM 8398

Paragon state that the account has been
paid n full, settled on or about March
2010 Location of vehicle unknown

Blackhorse {formerty
with Bank of Scotland
(*BOS")

1997 Bentley Turbo
registration P31 SYE

BOS confirned that there was a residual
amount outstanding of c £48k. We
understand that the wvehicle 15 In an
unknown location in Italy

Biackhorse (formerly
with BOS)

Bentley T2 Saloon, registration
BYR 187T

BOS confirned that there was a residual
amount outstanding of ¢ £39k We
understand that the vehicle 15 in an
unknown focation in italy

Blackhorse

2007 Land Rover Discovery,
registration LT57 HSE

Blackhorse confirmed that there was a
residual balance outstanding and that it
was repossossed in February 2010

Blackhorse

2000 Bentley Continentat
Mulliner, registration 4438 FD

Blackhorse confirmed that there was a
residual balance outstanding The location
of the vehicle is unknown

In addition, we discovered that the following vehicles may have either been financed or
owned by the Company at some time but for which we have been unable to obtain further
information -

» 2004 Land Rover Range Rover, registration LA53 EXL),
* A vehicle with the registration EQ57 LUJ, which we believed to be a 2007 Ford
Transit Corn T200 .75 {Panel Van)

Mr Marcou mantained that these vehicles did not belong to the Company, nor were financed using
the Company's funds Where the vehicles were owned by him he advised that he would be seling
them to meet his obligabions under his personal guarantee to the Bank




Trade Marks

We received an offer of £600 to acguire three trademarks owned by the Company namely,
"The Mutls Nuts”, "Golden Grove”™ and "Autumn Gold® The offer subsequently was withdrawn
The trade marks will become bona vacanfia once the Company 1s dissolved

8. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
AND DISBURSEMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

As previously reported the Joinl Administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the bme
properly given by the Joint Administrators (as Administrators) and the various grades of their
staff calculated at a ‘discounted Bank panel rate’ of £195 per hour, instead of the prevailling
hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, for altending to matters ansing in
the administration and they are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by ther firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Praclice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanied
the Statement of Proposals of the Joint Adnunistrators for Achveving the Purpose of the
Admunistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resolulions were approved by a resolulion of the Secured creditor, Barclays Bank
PLC, on 8 February 2010 pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Total bme spent to 2 December 2010 on this assignment amounts to 587 hours at an average
composite rate of £E195 per hour resulting n total tme costs to date of £116,474 Total
remuneraton drawn In accordance with the above approval amounts to £51,109 plus
disbursements of £3,364 totalling £54,473 A summary of the fees drawn is as follows -

Joint Administrators’ Fees Drawn £Net
Amount

Paid by Barclays

In respect of the Joint Administraters’ costs of dealing 21,946
with the Financed Stocks

In respect of the Joint Administrators’ disbursernents 3,384

Paid from gross realisations from sale of stocks
available to BTF

in respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ costs of dealing
with the Financed Stocks 2,000
Patd from gross realisations from sale of stocks
availabis to BCP

Joint Admimistrators' fees 20,000
Paid from surplus funds in the administration and
recoverable VAT on costs

Joint Admirustrators' fees 7,163
Total 54,473




The followng further information as regards time: casts and expenses 1s sat out at Appendix 3

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

U0OoaOo

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The sum of £3,364 has been drawn in accordance with the above resolution, in order to pay for the
following Category 1 disbursements costs incured

The Joint Administrators’ bordereau,
Storage costs,

Travel costs,

Companies House searches,

Subsistence costs,

Royal Mail redirection,

Insurance of assets (In the sum of £1,533),
Statutory advertising,

Phatocopying

There are no Category 2 disburseaments

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors’ conduct

As detaled in the Administrators’ statement of proposals, the Administrators have a duty lo subrmit
a report {o the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors The
Administrators have comphed with their duties in this respect, atthough the content of such reports
are confidental

Actions taken by Barclays Bank PLC

On 2 February 2010, the Bank obtained freezing orders against Mr Nick Marcou, Mr Dimitrios
Marcou and Abacus International Commodities Limited in respect of an alleged manipuiation
of the invoice discounting/factonng faciity provided by the Bank fo the Company

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

The consent of the Secured creditor Barclays Bank PLC has been obtained to our discharge
as Administrators by a resoclution passed pursuant to Paragraph 28 of Schedule B1 to the Act
The date of our discharge will coincide wiath the date on which our appointment as
Administrators ceases Lo have effect




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS

Penod: 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 11 June 2010 to 6 December 2010

Recepts & Recaipts & Apnficipated  Flnal Outcome
Payments Paymants Recampts & €
trom 11 June from 11 Paymenta
2010t0 & December £
Decembaer 2009t0 6
2010 £ Decembar
2010 £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book gebls 4 889 172285 - 172,255
Pad to BSF {172 255) (172,255}
Estimated daficti to BSF under fxed charge c/d 4 B85 - . -
Financed and pledged stocks al Fanpak to BTF & BCP charges 82 000 82 000 - 82 60D
Less warehouse lien {11 891) {1861} - {11881}
70109 T0 109 70109
Less Stocks subject to Deed of Pnonbes tn favour of BCP {47 188) {47 188) {47 188)
Siock subject (o Bartlays Trade Fasiity fixed charge 2292 2282 - 22924
Loss Agents Costs {1,929 {1,630} {1 650)
Less Admimsstratprs Fees {2 360) {2 000} {2 500}
Net Realisations 18632 19271 . 10214+
Paid o BTF (18 632) {18 632) {639) {18271)
- £39 1639) -
Stocks subject 1o Deed of Priorties in favour of BCP 47 188 47 188 47 188
Less Agents Costs {8 350) {8 350) (B 350
Less Admnisirators Fees {20 000) {20 000) {20 00O)
Net Realisafions 18838 18 838 18 838
Pazid o BCP {18 838} {15 838) (18 838)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Stocks - unencumbarad - 23 825 - 23,825
Lass Warehouse Lien - {(17,449) - (17 448y
Net Realizations B 376 - 8376
nsurance Refund 42 - 42
Rates Refung - 813 - 812
Sundrias - 20 - 20
Bank interest 10 ) - n
Office fumitura and equipment - NIL - NIL
10 7263 - 7283
Other Recelpts
Coninbution froin Barclays Bank to Professional Fess 43 691 43 691 - 4369
VAT repoyabte o Barclay® on contnbution - - {6 497} {6,497}
Lass Poymenits - Profesalonal Payments
Admimstrators Fees (21 945) {21 9AS) (7 163} {29 108)
Ad ators D {3,361 {3 384} - (3 354)
Legni Fees {11 885) (11 B85} - {11 B85}
6 508 13 760 {13 660) 100
Leas- Payments - Other
Accountant's Fees - (100) - (100}
13015 13860 {13 860} -

Notes

Anttcipated receipts and payments show the final payments to ciose the administration estate account




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPGOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2,33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
proposed that

(a)

(b)

(c)

{d)

{e)

n

(9)

{h)

The Jomt Administrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the
Company's assets

The Joint Admiristrators reahise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors
and instigate any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

The Joint Admimistrators propose to make apphcation to Court as they deem fit at any
time for directions n relation to any particular matter arnising in connection with the
carrying on of therr functions

The Jont Admmistrators investigate any antecedent transactions which may have
detnmentally affected the Company’s financial position.

The Joint Administrators may make a distribution to Secured or Preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act, and if appropriate, may make an apphcation
to the Court for payments to unsecured creditors

The Joint Admirustrateors exit the administration by way of either dissolution, compulsory
hguidation or a creditors’ voluntary hquidation at such time as the Joint Administrators
consider that one or more of the purposes of the administration as set out in paragraph 3
above have been achieved If the exit route s by way of a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation,
it 1s proposed that Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry be appointed joint hquidators of
the Company

These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may
approve or impose, or any modificalion approved by creditors

That, if no creditors’ committee 1s formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of
the Rules by reference to ime properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
aliending to matters ansing dunng the admumistration and that they may draw ther
remuneration on account as and when funds permit {Further detail 1s outhined fater in this
respect)

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements in accordance with
the explanalory note on the subject, which accompanies this report




() Shouid the Company later enter into creditors’ voluntary hquidaton that the joint
hquidators’ fees be based on time costs

(k) Thatl, d necessary, the Joint Administrators may apply to creditors or o Court for an
extenston of the admimistration.

in order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, the Joint Admimistrators
proposed to remamn In office as Administrators i order to conclude the realisation of ihe
Company's property The principal matters to be dealt with in this respect are

s Acheving a sale of the Company's stocks in conjunchon with dealing with numerous
suppliers daiming retention of tile in respect goods supplied together with, warehouse
lkens claimed for storage charges across all stock holding sites.

Assisting in the realisation of the book debts
Dealing with the Joint Administrators’ residual statutory obligations

Following these events we proposed to finalise distnbutions to the Secured creditors and if
after the costs and disbursements of the admwustration there are surpius funds are available,
to the Preferential creditors




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,
b Begbies Traynar (Central} LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs ncurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value

AND




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT
OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm is acling as an office holder
of an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval 1o make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements lo recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm Standard
professional practce’ requires that such charges should be disciosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Regquired professional practice classifies expenses inta two broad categones

O Calegory 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to
a partcular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable against an
independent external suppher's invaice or published tanff of charges,

bt Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other tems of expenditure

= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be direcily relaled to a particular nsolvency case
because there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

»  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an esttimated, umitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportumty cost

CHARGING POLICY

O Category 1 expenses {approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to
below, ali such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Cateqory 2 expenses (approval required)

{A)  The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors Is re-
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150} per meeting,

= Car mileage is re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mila,

= Slorage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) s
recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for afl cases in respect of the
penod for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normatly be treated as general office overheads
not subject to a re-charge

= Telephene and facsimile
= Prnting and photocopying
» Stalonery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item salisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

Y Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from Apni 2007

ADM 8501 4 - 017107



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QOUT RATES

Begbies Traynor s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, bul vary to suit local market conditions

The rates applying o the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 485
Partner 2 450
Direcior 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Admimistrator 220
Administrator 180

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorler tasks, such as typing or deaiing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 18 camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time s
spent at one time on a case s a charge made for support staff

Tirme 1s recorded i umits of 0 10 of an hour (L.e 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Abacus Trading Co Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 December 2009

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

This overview and the tme costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of

those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

Complexities of this case include the realisaton of the Company’s signficant assets, stocks,
which was frustrated by the iiial lack of co-operation of the warehouse faclites as regards
access, multiple retention of title claims ("ROT") both m respect of the raw matenat stocks and
packaging and liens exercised by all of the respectve warshouses for unpad charges In
additicn, the acute lack of information available as a result of the sudden departure pnor to our
appointment of the former financial controller and the Director's lack of detaled knowledge of the
operations of the Company, the financials and the debtor ledger

Exceptional responsibilities

As mentioned above, the case involved muitiple ROT clams by domestic and foreign craditors,
both in respect of the raw matenal stocks, mixed stocks and packaging Furthermore, dealing
with liens exeraised by all of the respective warehouses for unpaid charges In addition, because
of the penshable nature of the Company stocks, it was necessary to expedite realisations as far
as possible, before the expiry of its shelf life and /or saleability,

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Joint Administrators have achieved total realisations o date of crca £128k To all mtents
and purposes assel realisatons are complete and the purpose of administration has been
sufficiently achieved

Nature and value of property deait with by the office holders

The Company's pnncipal assets other than book debts, were stocks of rmixed nuts and
dned fruits which were to be packaged for sale to Lidl, Aldi and others The book value of
these stocks on appointment was circa £1 5m Total realisations net of warehouse liens

amount to £80 2k
Anticipated return to creditors

Secured Creditors
The indebtedness to Barclays Bank PLC, Barclays Trade Finance {"BTF") and Barclays

Assel Sales Finance ("BASF™} (collectively termed as “the Bank”") as at the date of our
appointment, net of the Bank de Commerce et de Placements ('BCP”} guarantes and
deposits recovered of £400,000, was as follows -

Amount £
Barclays Sales Finance 10 233,000
Barclays Bank PLC 607 000




17

The total return to the Bank and BCP in the administration is as follows:-

f£Amount
Indebtadness to the Bank at date of appointment 10.840 000
Return to the Bank
Realsations from sale of stocks avaiable to BTF {net of Agents’ fees and Jont 18,632
Admirusirators fees)
Realisations in respect of book debts 172,265
Recoverable VAT on cosis 7,136
Total payments to the Bank 198,023
Final indebtedness to the Bank 10,641,977
Indebtedness to BCP at date of appointment 192,000
Return to BCP
Realisatons from sale of stocks avalable to BCP (net of Agents’ fees and Jont 18,838
Administrators’ fees)
Total payments o BCP 18,838
Final indebtedness to BCP 173,162
Preferential Creditors
Based upon information to date, our estimates of the preferential claims are as follows -
£Amount
Employees’ arrears of wages & holhday 11,177
pay
Redundancy paymenits office — 41,174
subrogated clam
TOTAL 52,351

The employees have been pard all ther statutory entitlements by the RPO There 1s no prospect
of a distnbution to either the RPO or the employees, in respect of their preferential claims against
the Company in administration

Unsecured Creditors - Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's
net property available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge
holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the sahsfaction of unsecured
clams Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this prowision, be
avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e. afler accounting for
preferential debls and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) After accounting for
the costs of the realsations, there 1s no net property available to unsecured crediors

As siated above, after accounting for the costs of the realisations, there 1s no net property
avalable to unsecured creditors and no lkelhood of any other surplus funds avalable to

unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incured between 11 December 2009 and 2 December 2010 prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of stafl on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and thewr staff
following their appointment only




18

19

The views of the creditors

The Joint Administratars have a duly to nvestigate the affars of the insofvent Company, and to
consider the conduct of the directors We have welcomed any correspondence or information
from creditors to assist with our investigatons into the affairs of the Company Our report must
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within 6 months of our
appontment We confirm that we have satisfied cur duties in thus regard The Secured creditors
have been kept fully appnsed of developments dunng the administration

Approval of fees

The Joint Administrators requested the consent of the Secured and Preferential creditors to draw
fees on a ime-cost basis The relevant resolutions were approved by a resolution of the Secured
creditor, Bardays Bank PLC, on 9 February 2010 pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 All amounts drawn in accordance with the resclulions have been agreed with the
Secured creditors, the Bank and BCP

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators requested the consent of the Secured and Preferential creditors 1o draw
costs in respect of expenses and disbursements The relevant resolutions were approved by a
resoluton of the Secured creditor, Barclays Bank PLC, on 9 February 2010 pursuant to Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 As above, all amounts drawn have been agreed with the
Secured creditors, the Bank and BCP

Other professionals empioyed & their costs
We Iinstructed professional agents Edward Symmons LLP ("ES"), to assist in dealing with
the sale and disposal of all of the Company's stocks and chatlel assets

We instructed solcoitors Lawrence Graham LLP ("LG") to assist us with various matters
ansing in the admimistration

Upon the request of BASF, we mstructed specialist debt collechon agents Atlantic Risk
Management Senaces Ltd (“Atlantic”) to assist the Jont Adminstrators and BASF in the
collection of the Company’s debtor ledger Atlanlic has been remunerated by the BASF direct,

Staffing and management

Appropnately experienced staff underiook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure matlers were
properly dealt with at the least cost to the administraton It 1s the policy of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case. The analysis n
the report seeks to give soms indication of the vanous tasks undertaken by the Jomnt
Administrators and therr staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive
hst.

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT
Since the date of our last report, dated 8 July 2010, the following work has been camed out

Ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations in the admmistration,

Dealing with residual asset realisations,

Dealing with all necessary statutory matters,

Dealing with all payments receipis and banking in the adminsstration,

Enquinng into the affairs of the Company to determine its property and labilties and to

identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds,

= Reporting to the Bank and BCP on the recovery of the assels subject to ther respective
secunty;

* Liaising with LG, who were instructed to provide advice in relation to all retention of title

claims, review and vahdity of secunty and appointment, sale and other sundry 1ssues:;

s o & &




Liaising with ES. who were instructed to deal with all matters relating to the realisation
of the stocks and office equipment,

Lialsing with Aflantic, who were instructed to deal with the collechon of the Company's
debtor ledger,

Investgation of motor vehicles subject to finance purportedly belonging to the
Company,

Prepanng the final report to creditors;

Dealing with volurmnous enquines from creditors,

Investigations Into the tax affars of the Company and whether it may be possible to
make a VAT bad debt relief claim,

Meeting with director Mr- Marcou to discuss outstanding matters In relation to the
Company,

Dealing with the sale of the Company’s three trademarks,

Dealing with sundry debtors




ajep O} UMESP Gea} 210
3 ties Aunay eberany

apeiB Jes Ag 1802 auny ujo)
eprif yejs Aq sunoy |e10)

1BylQ

vouebian

xey

sBunsayw

SITNTW IBULO

BRIILALIOD SIONp&ID

SBUI0

paJnieg

5161pal]

Buipest

Buipesy

siesse Aued pay /eIt 1o uonudlay
SA4ES 19558 pue s5ausng 'Auadoy
uonI8||03 168¢

SlASER JO UDfIeEHEAY
suopebisasau| pue waao
suonrBysaeay)

ueye 10 Juewsiels pue Husodas Lovels
Buhjueq pue uouesIIwWRY
Guwueld ases pug ILawitnoddy

Buiuue|d pue vojtensiipupy

BRI yRIS

1) 61 00 561 30561 o 561 00§61 00 251 0 ¥61 00 661
To <61 _ pLYG1] Wwre 9.9 8T 9RLBE *26°6 $09 908 84 GLL'E 838
0T°Les oL Ll U3 9¢1 046 861 oz ls 1Y 06 r6 gzes 05 Ty
00 S8l 1124 ir 1 . - - - -
00 561 618 (A - - i1 4 - - - -
0 561 96P'T [ Al - 080 0L 6 - - - 030 0t
o 6! 665 1 0Z¢ - oF ¥ 08¢ - - .
a0 $61 6Lss 05 82 . - oEe - - Lii ] oLl 001
00 £41 6ot Op ¢ - - - 0f ) - (U] 05z -
00 sl Leow 6L oz - . (1) - a5 8 oLl
00 s6i ZRr | WL - et - - ] 0 s -
lovser |0y | orec - - ovEE [ - [os0 oL -
RSN 16801 o8 £ - 0870 0TS¢ 08¢ 080 019 ol ¢ -
00 6l Lev L 09 9Lt oLl 03 O¢! 06 86 al v+ Dt | 0z 9t 0911 00 9¢
00 S8l 195 & 06 v . - oL oIy 06 ¢2 e (LR
g s Apnoy | Fiscoewy | anoyeiny voddng  |ucjenswpy Dojesiuwapy | soensuwpy | seBeuspy 1ebeuey sabeueyy 10128410 Jauued
affesany Jounpe Joluag JuBISISSY 0BG
oy
0102 Jequiadag g 0} BO0Z 12quWedeq) || wolj pousd ayj I0) SISAEUE SIS0 ki)
(uonegsiwpe w} pajmu] o9 Buiper; snaeqy




